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Use of alternative tobacco products, by age group and sex, household
population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health
regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years

Survey or program details:
Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

Geography”€=Health Labrador Corporation, Newfoundland and Labrador (Peer group F) [1006]

Age group Sex Use of alternative tobacco products23 Characteristics%2620}2000/2001
. Number of persons 20,151
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent 100.0
. Number of persons 1,108E
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent 5.5EF
Both sexes
. Number of persons 19,005
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent 94.3
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent F
. Number of persons 10,335
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent 100.0
) Number of persons 1,033F
Alternative tobacco products, used £
Total, 12 years and over|males Percent 10.0
) Number of persons 9,301
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent 90.0
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent F
) Number of persons 9,816
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent 100.0
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent F
Females
) Number of persons 9,704
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent 98.9
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent F
) Number of persons 3,172
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent 100.0
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent F
Both sexes
) Number of persons 3,059
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent 96.5
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent F
12to 1 r ) Number of persons 1,583
to 19years Total, use of alternative tobacco products P
Percent 100.0
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent F
Males
) Number of persons 1,509
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent 95.3
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent F
Number of persons 1,589




Total, use of alternative tobacco products

Percent

Alternative tobacco products, used

Number of persons

Percent
Females ) Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Both sexes
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
20 to 34 years Males
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Females
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Both sexes
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
35to 44 years Males
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Females

Alternative tobacco products, not used

Number of persons

Percent

Alternative tobacco products, not stated

Number of persons

100.0

1,551
97.6

5,839
100.0

5,453
93.4

2,891
100.0

2,505
86.7

2,948
100.0

2,948
100.0

4,125
100.0

3,731
90.4

2,158
100.0

1,801
83.5

1,968
100.0

1,930
98.1




Percent

Both sexes

Total, use of alternative tobacco products

Number of persons

Percent

Alternative tobacco products, used

Number of persons

Percent

Alternative tobacco products, not used

Number of persons

Percent

Alternative tobacco products, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total, use of alternative tobacco products

Number of persons

Percent

Alternative tobacco products, used

Number of persons

Percent

Alternative tobacco products, not used

45 to 64 years Males
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Females
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Both sexes
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
65 years and over Males
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Females

Number of persons

Percent

Alternative tobacco products, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

5,972
100.0

5,719
95.8

3,182
100.0

2,966
93.2

2,790
100.0

2,753
98.7

1,043
100.0

1,043
100.0
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522
100.0

522
100.0

Symbol legend:

E Use with caution

F Too unreliable to be published




Footnotes:
1. Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/2001
. Population aged 12 and over who reported on use of alternative tobacco products.
. Alternative tobacco products included cigars, pipes, snuff and chewing tobacco.
. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (CIs).
. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified by an (E) and should be interpreted with caution.

. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed (F) due to extreme sampling variability.
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. Health regions are defined by provincial governments as the areas of responsibility for regional health boards (legislated) or as regions
of interest to health care authorities.
8. A "peer group" is a grouping of health regions that have similar social and economic characteristics.

20. The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (..) for figures not available for a specific reference period and
(...) for figures not applicable.

Source: Statistics Canada. Table 105-0054 - Use of alternative tobacco products, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and
over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years, CANSIM (database).
http://cansim?2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?

Lang=E&amp;CANSIMFile=CII\CII_1_E.htm&amp;RootDir=CIl1/
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