

Table 105-0054^{1,2,3,7,8}

Use of alternative tobacco products, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years

Survey or program details:

Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

Geography^{7.8}=Health Labrador Corporation, Newfoundland and Labrador (Peer group F) [1006]

		poration, Newtouridiand and Eabrador (F	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Age group	Sex	Use of alternative tobacco products ^{2,3}	Characteristics 4,5,6,20	2000/2001
		Total was of alternative to be seen and direct	Number of persons	20,151
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
		Alternative telepope products used	Number of persons	1,108 ^E
	Both sexes	Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	5.5 ^E
			Number of persons	19,005
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	94.3
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
	Males	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	10,335
			Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	1,033 ^E
Total, 12 years and over			Percent	10.0 ^E
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	9,301
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	90.0
		Allowed the second second	Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
		Total upo of alternative tabases are due to	Number of persons	9,816
	Females	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	9,704
			Percent	98.9
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
	Both sexes	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	3,172
			Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	3,059
			Percent	96.5
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
12 to 19 years	Males	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	1,583
			Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	F
		document of the control of t	Percent	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	1,509
			Percent	95.3
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	1,589

Ì I	Females	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	F
			Number of persons	1,551
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	97.6
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	 F
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	5,839
	Both sexes		Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	5,453
			Percent	93.4
		Altamatica tabana maderata matatad	Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
Ī		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	2,891
			Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	F
20 to 34 years	Males		Number of persons	2,505
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	-	•
			Percent	86.7
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	2,948
		,	Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	F
	Females	Anternative tobacco products, asca	Percent	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	2,948
			Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	4,125
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
	Both sexes		Number of persons	3,731
				·
			Percent	90.4
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
	Males	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	2,158
		· ·	Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	F
35 to 44 years		р. с. а. с.	Percent	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	1,801
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	83.5
		Alternative tobacce products, not stated	Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
į		Total was afalt of a fine	Number of persons	1,968
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
	Females		Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	 F
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	1,930
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	98.1
			Number of persons	F
			ı l	

			Percent	F
		Total was of alternative to the state of the	Number of persons	5,972
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	F
	Both sexes		Number of persons	5,719
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	95.8
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	3,182
			Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	F
	Males	Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	F
45 to 64 years		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	2,966
			Percent	93.2
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
			Number of persons	2,790
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	F
	Females		Number of persons	2,753
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	98.7
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
			Number of persons	1,043
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	F
	Both sexes	Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	1,043
			Percent	100.0
	Males	Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
65 years and over			Percent	F
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
	Females	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	522
			Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	522
			Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F

Symbol legend:

E Use with caution

F Too unreliable to be published

Footnotes:

- 1. Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/2001
- 2. Population aged 12 and over who reported on use of alternative tobacco products.
- 3. Alternative tobacco products included cigars, pipes, snuff and chewing tobacco.
- 4. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (CIs).
- 5. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified by an (E) and should be interpreted with caution.
- 6. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed (F) due to extreme sampling variability.
- **7.** Health regions are defined by provincial governments as the areas of responsibility for regional health boards (legislated) or as regions of interest to health care authorities.
- 8. A "peer group" is a grouping of health regions that have similar social and economic characteristics.
- **20.** The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (..) for figures not available for a specific reference period and (...) for figures not applicable.

Source: Statistics Canada. *Table 105-0054 - Use of alternative tobacco products, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years, CANSIM (database). http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?*

Lang=E& CANSIMFile=CII\CII_1_E.htm& RootDir=CII/

(accessed: October 1, 2008)

Printer-friendly format

Date modified: 2007-07-20